
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 at 5.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)

Tony Bevis
John Blackall
Paul Clarke

Ruth Fletcher
Richard Landeryou
Jack Saheid

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive

In line with Government guidance, Horsham District Council’s office at Parkside is closed until further 
notice. Public meetings will go ahead with Councillors participating via remote video link and the 
public via an audio link. The meeting will be livestreamed on the Council’s YouTube Page here 

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 3 - 8
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April and 20th May 
2020.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to 
ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/horshamdistrictcouncil/videos
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


5.  Audit Progress Report 9 - 16
To receive the Audit Progress Report for the year ending 31st March 2020 – to 
be presented by the External Auditor

6.  Statement of Accounts 17 - 74
To receive and approve the statement of accounts for 2019/20.

7.  Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20 75 - 94
To receive and approve the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20.

8.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 95 - 106
To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management

9.  Annual Governance Statement 107 - 128
To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20

10.  Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2019/20 129 - 132
To note the internal audit reports of Revenues and Benefits completed by 
LGSS Internal Audit.

11.  Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 133 - 144
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources

12.  Audit Work Programme 2020 145 - 148
To note the Committee’s annual Work Programme

13.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Audit Committee
1 APRIL 2020

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall, Paul Clarke, 
Ruth Fletcher and Richard Landeryou

Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis and Jack Saheid

AAG/35  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

Cllr John Blackall was nominated as vice chairman of the Audit Committee by 
Cllr Stuart Ritchie, he was seconded by Cllr Paul Clarke

RESOLVED
Cllr John Blackall would be the Vice Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.

AAG/36  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting from 18 December 2019 were agreed to be an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

AAG/37  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/38  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Under the newly implemented Coronavirus Act 2020 provision had been made 
for Local Authority Meetings to be held remotely.

AAG/39  TO AGREE THE DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2020/21 AS FOLLOWS:

Members agreed to the suggested dates as printed, however the dates would 
be kept under review during the COVID-19 outbreak.

RESOLVED
The meetings of the Audit Committee would be held on 15 July 2020, 30 
September, 16 December 2020 and 14 April 2021.

AAG/40  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the external audit progress report from its auditors 
Ernst and Young.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
1 April 2020

2

One additional significant risk had been identified and one further area of audit 
focus had been identified since December 2019.  The additional significant risk 
was the valuation of retail property following the economic difficulties in the 
retail sector, which have a direct impact on the value of the retail units.  The 
additional area of audit focus was the restatement on the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, Expenditure and Funding Analysis and 
related disclosure notes.  The Council changed its internal reporting structure in 
2019/20, therefore the comparative analysis will need to be restated in the 
accounts.

External Audit undertook their interim visit in March 2020 and had progressed 
work surrounding: Income and expenditure; Payroll; Additions and disposal; 
Property valuations; IFRS 16.

Performance materiality had been set at 75% for 2019/20.

Members noted the contents of the report.

AAG/41  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Report.  The high risks were identified as followed:
CRR35 – The Council was unable to deliver statutory front-line services to the 
community due to staff shortages
CRR016 – Funding from Government was less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy from 2021
CRR03 – The Council was found to have failed to fulfil its obligations under the 
Act in the event of a civil emergency.
CRR19 – Uncertainty in the UK and World economy leading to recession
CRR31 – Unavailability of key officers

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the report.

AAG/42  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the dra
[...]
expenses.

There is an element of flexibility built into the audit plan which enables the audit 
team to respond to emerging risks.

RESOLVED
That the Committee approve the Council’s Audit Strategy 2020/21 and 
Annual Plan

AAG/45  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Page 5



Audit Committee
1 April 2020

4

AAG/46  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
That under section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as detailed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
paragraph   and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

AAG/47  HOP OAST - CULTURAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT

The Director of Community Services presented the exempt report to the 
Committee.

The meeting closed at 6.46 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
20 MAY 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Richard Landeryou 
 

Absent: Councillors: Jack Saheid 
 

AAG/1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Karen Burgess, took the Chair for the 
election of a new Chairman for the Audit Committee.  Councillor Ritchie was 
nominated by Councillor Blackall and seconded by Councillor Clarke.  There 
being no other nominations, Councillor Ritchie was duly elected as Chairman of 
the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2020 – 21.   Councillor Karen 
Burgess left and Councillor Ritchie took the Chair. 
 

AAG/2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
Councillor Blackall was nominated for the position of Vice Chairman of the Audit 
Committee by Councillor Clarke, seconded by Councillor Landeryou.  He was 
opposed by Councillor Fletcher who nominated Councillor Bevis for th
[...]
 our audit of Horsham District Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. As noted in the section 
below from the work performed we have not identified any significant amendments which require your attention. However until work is complete, further amendments 
may arise. At the time of writing, the following remains outstanding:

• Property valuation – we instructed our valuation team (EY Real Estates) to review a sample of the Council property valuations. EY Real Estates are yet to conclude 
on the sample; 

• Pension Fund auditors report – we instructed the auditors of West Sussex Pension Fund to perform procedures over the pension information the pension fund 
provided to the actuary. The procedures helps us gain sufficient assurance over Horsham District Councils net pension asset. The pension fund auditors are yet to 
conclude on this work; 

• Going Concern Disclosure – Officers have produced an updated going concern assessment which we are currently in the process of reviewing. Once we have 
completed our review, we will need to complete an internal consultation processes in relation to the updated disclosure; 

• Receipt of the updated actuary report following the ‘McCloud’ judgement and the outturn of actual asset performance at 31 March 2020

• Completion of subsequent events review;

• Review of the final statements;

• Final review of the file by the Associate Partner; 

• Receipt of the response from Those Charged with Governance; and

• Receipt of the signed management representation letter

We would expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion.

Audit differences

There are no unadjusted audit differences arising from our audit at the time of writing this report. 

Control observations

We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that might result in a material misstatement in your financial 
statements and which is unknown to you. 

Value fo
[...]
y EY. The Audit Results Report is also on the agenda 
for this meeting.
At the time of the report, three outstanding issues need to be resolved before the accounts 
can be approved:

 EY valuation team (EY Real Estates) report on the valuation of retail property 
significant risk

 EY pensions audit team – additional procedures on the triennial valuation and West 
Sussex Pension Fund audit report

 EY professional practice department internal consultation process on going concern 
disclosures

Recommendations
That the Committee is recommended:
i) To approve the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, or should any of the three issues 

be unresolved at the date of the committee, delegate the approval to the Chairman 
of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources, to 
be completed before 30 November 2020.  

Reasons for recommendations

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that the 
Statement of Accounts are approved by 30 November 2020.

Background papers: None

Wards affected: All

Contact: Samantha Wells, Corporate Accountant, 01403 215309
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that the 

statutory Statement of Accounts are approved by a resolution of the Council or the 
relevant Committee of the Council. In light of the Covid-19 epidemic, the statutory 
audit deadline for the 2019/20 accounts has been delayed to 30 November 2020.  
Under The Scheme of Delegation to Committees within Part 3.2 of the Council 
constitution, the matter of considering and approving the Statement of Accounts has 
been delegated to the Audit Committee. This report provides background 
information to the financial statements.

1.2 The Statement of Accounts have been prepared following the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2019/20 which are based on 
International Financial Reporting Standards. The Statement of Accounts have been 
subject to audit by EY.

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 The Council is required to produce financial statements under the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

3 Details
3.1 The audit of the draft financial statements has identified four misstatements that 

were greater than trivial. The audit results report sets out the significant issues and 
findings to bring to your attention. All four misstatement have been adjusted for. A 
number of other presentational inconsistencies have also been amended.  

3.2 At the time of the report, three outstanding issues need to be resolved before the 
accounts can be approved: This covering report sets out the actions being 
undertaken by officers and the audit team to resolve these issues.

 EY valuation team (EY Real Estates) report on the valuation of retail property 
significant risk

 EY pensions audit team – additional procedures on the triennial valuation and West 
Sussex Pension Fund audit report

 EY professional practice department internal consultation process on going concern 
disclosures. 
A substantial going concern note has been added at Note 32 in the statements.  

4 Next steps
4.1 The committee is asked to approve the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, or, should 

any of the three issues be unresolved by the date of the audit committee, delegate 
this authority to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Resources. 

5 Outcome of consultations
5.1 No consultations were required. Audit Committee Members were briefed on the 

Statement of Accounts and the three outstanding issues on 6 July 2020. 

6 Other courses of action considered but rejected

Page 18



6.1 Not applicable.

7 Resource and legal consequences
7.1 There are no direct resource or legal consequences arising from this report.

8 Risk assessment
8.1 There are reputational risks to the Co
[...]
it provides for a period of more 
than one year. 

GENERAL FUND The main revenue fund of a billing authority from which day to day spending on services (other 
than the provision of Council housing services) is met. 

IAS International Accounting Standard. 

MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION (MRP) 

The minimum amount that must be charged to a council’s revenue account to be set aside to pay 
back debt. 

NATIONAL NON-
DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR) 

This is the charge payable on all business premises and is calculated by multiplying the rateable 
value of the property by a nationally set rate multiplier. 

PRECEPT An amount charged to the Collection Fund to finance services provided by another authority e.g. 
County and parish councils. 

PRECEPTING 
AUTHORITIES 

Those authorities which are able to raise a precept. 

PROVISION A fund to provide for liabilities or losses that are likely to be incurred but the dates and amounts 
are uncertain. 

PUBLIC WORKS LOAN 
BOARD (PWLB) 

A statutory body operating within Central Government responsible for lending money to local 
authorities and other bodies. 

SECTION 106 (S106) 
Contribution paid by developers to Local Planning Authorities in order to offset the costs of the 
external effects of development under section 106 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

GLOSSARY 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee

15th July 2020
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20

Executive Summary
This report has been compiled to:

 Provide an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment.

 Summarise performance against key indicators.
 Provide an update on internal audit and counter fraud activity undertaken during Quarter 4.
No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work completed, the 
Chief Internal Auditor is able to p
[...]
iew included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE.

The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/2020. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 
approved by the Audit Committee.

Background Papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report.
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Head of Housing and 
Community Services, Head of Leisure and Culture, Head of Finance, Head of HR & OD, 
Head of Technology Services and the Chief Internal Auditor.

Wards affected: All
Contact: Julie McKenzie, Head of Customer Service and Performance, 01403-215306

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



2

Attachments:
Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020
Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2019/2020
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2020/2021

Page 108



3

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review, 
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been 
updated to reflect the current position. An additional paragraph regarding COVID-19 has 
been included 
[...]
cy Development 
Advisory Groups and the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

Governance Committee to review the functions 
and make recommendations to Council for 
changes (if any)

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services

31/03/21 

2 Mandatory governance training 
courses 

Identify the courses needed, annual refresh 
and implement a refresh programme, 
reminders to be issued 31/03/20  

Head of HR & OD 31/05/20                
ON SCHEDULE

3 S151 and Monitoring Officer sign off for 
Cabinet decision reports on 
Modern.gov

Roll out of tracking and sign off through 
Modern.gov

Democratic Services 
Manager IN PROGRESS

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee 

15 July 2020
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2019/20

Executive Summary

This report tells Councillors the outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by LGSS internal audit as part of the agreement in which LGSS manage 
Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service.  The audits, carried out in the 
third quarter of 2019/20 and reported in the first quarter of 2020/21.  Business Rates 
achieved substantial assurance for the control environment and Council Tax and Benefit 
achieved good assurance.  Business Rates and Benefits achieved substantial assurance 
for compliance and the Council Tax good assurance for compliance.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
systems of internal control.

Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All.

Report Author:    Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
Contact Details: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources Tel No. 01403 215300
                                           

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



Background Information

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. The Northamptonshire based local authority partnership called LGSS started 
providing Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service in April 2018.   
This service includes the internal audit of these services.  

1.2. LGSS internal audit reviewed Council Tax, Housing Benefits and Business Rates 
during the third quarter of 2019/20 and reported in the first quarter of 2020/21.  The 
reporting delay was due to the LGSS Councils, including Horsham District Council, 
using the auditors to carry out fraud checks on COVID-19 grant schemes in spring 
2020.  

1.3. LGSS internal audit gave their opinion of the adequacy of the system and the 
compliance of the service with the system.

2. Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1. LGSS Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

3. Details

3.1. Council Tax Audit

3.1.1. Based on the completion of their fieldwork LGSS internal audit gave good 
assurance for the control environment covering Council Tax and good assurance 
for compliance. 

3.1.2. The auditor reported one main risk for management to consider which was that 
periodic reviews of discounts and exemptions are not regularly carried out.

3.1.3. Management’s response was that a single person discount review is scheduled to 
begin in July 2020 and a further timetable will be created to ensure the remaining 
discounts are reviewed during the remainder of 2020/21.

3.2. Benefits Audit

3.2.1. Based on the completion of their fieldwork LGSS internal audit gave good 
assurance for the control environment covering Council Tax and substantial 
assurance for compliance. 

3.2.2. The auditor reported four risks for management to consider:
i. There was no supervisory review of the payments made that are greater 

than the Local Housing Allowance rate creating a risk of inappropriate 
payments in excess of the rate.

ii. There was no supervisory review of the weekly tenants’ payments 
reconciliation creating a risk of uncorrected unbalanced transactions.

Page 130



iii. There was no documented supervisor review of the work done by officers 
in relation to the recovery of overpayment creating a risk recovery work 
between accounts and officers may not be of a consistent and adequate 
level.

iv. Unrecoverable over-payments were not written-off for over a year 
creating a risk of impaired governance of the write-off process.

3.2.3. Management’s response was they would carry out an urgent review of each of 
these processes. 

3.3. Business Rates audit

3.3.1. Based on the completion of their fieldwork LGSS internal audit gave substantial 
assurance for the control environment covering Council Tax and substantial 
assurance for compliance. 

3.3.2. The auditor reported no risks in the system.

3.4. Business Rates achieved substantial assurance for the control environment and 
Council Tax and Benefit achieved good assurance.  Business Rates and Benefits 
achieved substantial assurance for compliance and the Council Tax good assurance 
for compliance.

4. Next Steps

4.1 The next internal audit reviews of Council Tax, Business Rates and Benefits will 
take place in 2020/21.

5. Outcome of Consultations
5.1 LGSS Internal Audit consulted Horsham District’s Head of Revenues and Benefits, 

the Operations Manager for and LGSS’s specialist officers at the start and 
throughout the review, including discussion and agreement of recommendations.  
The Director of Corporate Resources agreed the outline and final reports.

6. Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 Not applicable.

7. Resource Consequences

7.1 Horsham District Council pays for these audits as part of its fee to LGSS for the 
Revenues and Benefits service.  There are no resource consequences arising from 
this report.

8. Legal Consequences

8.1 There are no legal consequences.  

9. Risk Assessment

9.1 LGSS Internal Audit use risk based approach when carrying out their audit and in 
evaluating the importance of their finding and recommendations.

Page 131



10. Other Considerations

10.1. There are no consequences in respect of Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality 
& Diversity; or Sustainability as a result of this report or the audit reports.

Page 132



Report to Audit Committee

15 July 2020
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 

Executive Summary
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for 2019/20. At 31 March 
2020, the Council had no external debt (£4m in 2018/19) and investments totalled £39.0m 
(£36.1m in 2018/19) including call accounts and Money Market Funds.

During 2019/20, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.879m (£0.887m in 2018/19) was 
earned on investments, an average return of 2.1% (2.1% in 2018/19).  There was one 
instance in the year where the Council had an unplanned overdraft overnight with the 
Council’s bank; otherwise all activity was within limits and in line with indicators. 

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2019/20.
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2019/20.

Reasons for Recommendations
i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice.

Background Papers
“Capital Strategy 2019/20 incorporating Investment and Treasury Manag
[...]
ternal Auditor has not yet produced the annual results report, 
neither this or the Letter of Representation will be available at the July 2020 meeting.  They 
will have to be deferred to an extra meeting later in the summer or the September meeting.

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	20 May Minutes

	5 Audit Progress Report
	6 Statement of Accounts
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20

	7 Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20
	HDC Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019-20 Annexe A ~ Final
	HDC Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019-20 Annexe B ~ Final

	8 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix1 Corporate Risk Report June 2020 (4)

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	APPENDIX A Final AGS 2019 to 2020.1 (003)
	APPENDIX B HDC Code of Corporate Governance
	APPENDIX C Governance Assurance Framework (1)
	APPENDIX D Governance Assurance Framework (2)
	APPENDIX E Governance Assurance Framework (3)

	10 Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2019/20
	11 Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2019/20
	12 Audit Work Programme 2020





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
15 JULY 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Richard Landeryou 
  

 

AAG/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1st April and 20th May 2020 were approved 
as an accurate record and it was agreed that they would be signed by the 
Chairman once the COVID-19 situation had abated. 
 

AAG/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

AAG/7   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The External Auditor had not submitted an Audit Results Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2020, and instead, the Committee received a progress report 
from its external auditors, Ernst and Young. 
 
It was reported that the audit had not been completed with the following items 
outstanding: 
 

 EY valuation team (EY Real Estates) report on the valuation of retail 
property significant risk  

 EY pensions audit team – additional procedures on the triennial valuation 
and West Sussex Pension Fund audit report 

 EY professional practice department internal consultation process on 
going concern disclosures 
 

The standard audit completion processes would then be required including: 
 

 Completion of subsequent events review 

 Review of the final statements 

 Final review of the file by the Associate Partner 

 Receipt of the response from Those Charged with Governance 

 Receipt of the signed management representation letter 



 Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

 

 
2 

 
Members noted the contents of the report and expressed disappointment that 
the audit had not been completed in time for the July audit committee meeting. 
 

AAG/8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and said that the Annual accounts had 
been considered at an informal meeting ahead of the Committee, where 
Members had an opportunity to pose questions on the detail. Issues had been 
followed up by email. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Accountant and the finance team for the 
hard work preparing and delivering the draft accounts before 31 May 2020 in 
such difficult circumstances.  
  

RESOLVED 
  

That subject to the resolution of three audit items that EY had not yet 
completed, the Committee delegate approval of the 2019/20 Statement 
of Accounts to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Resources, to be completed before 30 
November 2020. 

 

AAG/9   INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2019/20 
 
The report before the Committee had been compiled by the Chief Internal 
Auditor which included an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and control 
environment.  It also summarised performance against key indicators and 
provided an update on internal audit and counter fraud activity undertaken 
during Quarter 4. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor was able to provide “reasonable” assurance that 
Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1st April 2019 
to 31st March 2020. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

AAG/10   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
July 2020. There were three risks considered to be high, eight medium and two 
low.  
 
The three high risks were summarised as: 
 



Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 RR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020. 

 CRR19 Uncertainty in the UK and World economy – impact on financial 
markets and sterling leading to recession. 

 CRR30 Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, recycling 
and transport. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee note the report. 

 

AAG/11   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report and said that the 
annual review of the Council’s governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements had been undertaken to support the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019/20.  The review included information and assurance 
gathering processes as well as a review of the Council’s Governance 
framework against the best practice devised by CIPFA / SOLACE.  The aim 
was to ensure that the Council had effective governance, risk management and 
internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the delivery 
of objectives.  The review process had identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the committee approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

AAG/12   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2019/20 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources summarised the outcome of the internal 
audit reports of Revenues and Benefits completed by LGSS internal audit as 
part of the agreement in which LGSS manage Horsham District Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits service.  
 
Council Tax Audit 
 
The auditor reported one main risk for management to consider which was that 
periodic reviews of discounts and exemptions are not regularly carried out. 
Management’s response was that a single person discount review is scheduled 
to begin in July 2020 and a further timetable will be created to ensure the 
remaining discounts are reviewed during the remainder of 2020/21. 
 
Benefits Audit 
 
The auditor reported four risks for management to consider: 
 



 Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

 

 
4 

 There was no supervisory review of the payments made that are greater 
than the Local Housing Allowance rate creating a risk of inappropriate 
payments in excess of the rate. 

 

 There was no supervisory review of the weekly tenants’ payments 
reconciliation creating a risk of uncorrected unbalanced transactions. 

 

 There was no documented supervisor review of the work done by 
officers in relation to the recovery of overpayment creating a risk that 
recovery work between accounts and officers may not be of a consistent 
and adequate level. 

 

 Unrecoverable over-payments were not written-off for over a year 
creating a risk of impaired governance of the write-off process. 

 
Management’s response was that they would carry out an urgent review of 
each of these processes. 
 
Business Rates audit 
 
The auditor reported no risks in the system. 
 
Business Rates achieved substantial assurance for the control environment and 
Council Tax and Benefit achieved good assurance. Business Rates and 
Benefits achieved substantial assurance for compliance and the Council Tax 
good assurance for compliance. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

AAG/13   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2019/20 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) reported that the report covered treasury 
activity and prudential indicators for 2019/20.  
 
At 31 March 2020, the Council had no external debt and investments totalled 
£39.0m including call accounts and Money Market Funds. 
 
During 2019/20, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with 
the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.879m (£0.887m in 
2018/19) was earned on investments, an average return of 2.1% (2.1% in 
2018/19). There was one instance in the year where the Council had an 
unplanned overdraft overnight with the Council’s bank; otherwise all activity was 
within limits and in line with indicators. 
 

RESOLVED 
 



Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

That the committee: 
 

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2019/20. 
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2019/20. 

 

AAG/14   AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2020 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee note its Annual Work Programme. 
 

AAG/15   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.27 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


